

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Twin City Technical LLC, Three Horns)	
Energy, LLC, Prairie of the South LLC,)	
and Irish Oil & Gas Inc.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20180264
vs.)	Williams Co. No. 53-2015-CV-01394
)	
Williams County and Williams County)	
Commission;)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants.)	

**APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, DATED APRIL 27, 2018.**

**THE DISTRICT COURT OF WILLIAMS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE BENJAMEN J. JOHNSON, PRESIDING**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Scott K. Porsborg (ND Bar ID 04904)
sporsborg@smithporsborg.com
Sarah E. Wall (ND Bar ID 07822)
swall@smithporsborg.com
Williams County Special Assistant State’s Attorneys
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for Defendants – Appellants,
Williams County and Williams County Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
I. Argument.....	1
A. Lessees are not Entitles to a Declaratory Judgment that No Valid Contract was Formed between the Parties	2
B. Lessees are not Entitled to Rescission of the Leases due to Mistake, Fraud, or Failure of Consideration because there are no Genuine Issues of Material Fact	5
C. The Leases do not Contain a Covenant of Quiet Possession, and the County has not Breached that Covenant.....	9
II. Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Allen v. City of Minot</u> , 363 N.W.2d 553, 554 n. 1 (N.D.1985).....	4
<u>Baukol Builders, Inc. v. County of Grand Forks</u> , 2008 ND 116, ¶ 11, 751 N.W.2d 191	3
<u>Check Control, Inc. v. Shepherd</u> , 462 N.W.2d 644 (N.D. 1990).....	5
<u>Frieh v. City of Edgeley</u> , 317 N.W.2d 818 (N.D. 1982).....	3
<u>Holcomb v. Zinke</u> , 365 N.W.2d 507 (N.D. 1985)	5
<u>Marcia R. Sickler Mineral Trust v. Lonetree Energy & Assoc., LLC</u> , 2013 WL 4508429, (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2013)	8
<u>Reep v. State</u> , 2013 ND 253, 841 N.W.2d 664.....	9
<u>Richland Cnty. Water Res. Bd. v. Pribbernow</u> , 442 N.W.2d 916 (N.D. 1989)	4
<u>Smith v. Nortz Lumber Co.</u> , 7 N.W.2d 435 (N.D. 1943)	9
<u>State Bank of Wishek v. State</u> , 181 N.W.2d 225 (N.D. 1970)	6
<u>Statoil Oil & Gas LP v. Abaco Energy, LLC</u> , 2017 ND 148, 897 N.W.2d 1	9
<u>Wilkinson v. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands</u> , 2017 ND 231, 903 N.W.2d 5.....	9
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 9-09-04.....	5
N.D.C.C. § 47-16-08.....	9
 <u>RULES:</u>	
N.D.R.App. P. 32(a)(8)(A)	11
